development of new opportunities and/or any number of other factors (including the risk

factors outlined in Section 4), and actual expenditure levels, may differ significantly from the

above estimates.

The Board believes that the Company’s available cash and the net proceeds of the Offer will

provide the Company with sufficient working capital to fund its near-term capital commitments

and to achieve its stated objectives as detailed in this Prospectus, however, the Company

may require further financing in the future. See Section 4.1(a) for further details about the

risks associated with the Company’s future capital requirements.

The use of further equity funding may be considered by the Company where it is appropriate

to accelerate a specific project or strategy.

Based on the intended use of funds detailed above, the amounts raised pursuant to the Offer

will provide the Company with sufficient funding for approximately 24 months following

Admission.

2.6 Capital Structure on Admission

On the basis that the Company completes the Offer on the terms in this Prospectus, the

Company’s capital structure will be as follows:

Capital Structure

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Options

Shares % Shares  %

Existing Securities 60,173,191 60.1 60,173,191 54.6 24,166,6661

Shares to be issued

under the Offer
40,000,000 39.9 50,000,000 45.4 -

Options to be issued

to the Joint Lead

Managers2

- - - - 4,000,000

Total Securities on

completion of the

Offer3

100,173,191 100.0 110,173,191 100.0 28,166,666

Notes:

1. See Sections 8.2, 8.3 and 8.4 for the terms and conditions of the Class 1 Options, Class 2 Options

and Director Options, respectively.

2. See Section 7.3 for further details of the fees payable to the Joint Lead Managers and Section 8.3

for the terms and conditions of the JLM Options.

Prospectus

  29

3. Assumes that no further Shares are issued and none of the Options are exercised.

The Company’s free float at the time of Admission will be not less than 20%.

2.7 Joint Lead Managers’ interests in the Offer

Oracle Capital Group Pty Ltd (Oracle Capital) and 708 Capital Pty Ltd (708 Capital)

[…]

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 17,649 321,170 108,260

Total current liabilities 17,649 321,170 108,260

Total liabilities 17,649 321,170 108,260

Net assets/liabilities 9,761 (19,837) 112,268

Equity

Issued capital  4,757,510 5,442,510 6,018,640

Accumulated losses (4,747,749) (5,462,347) (5,906,372)

Total equity/(net deficiency) 9,761 (19,837) 112,268

5.7 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the Pro Forma adjustments that have been incorporated into the Pro Forma

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023.

The Pro Forma adjustments reflect the financial impact of the Offer and other transactions as if they

had occurred at 30 June 2023.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not

represented as necessarily indicative of the Group’s financial position.

Prospectus

  63

Notes Audited as at

30 June 2023

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Minimum)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Minimum)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Maximum)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Maximum)

  $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  5.10 215,505 7,983,000 8,198,505 9,863,000 10,078,505

Trade and other

receivables

 5,023 - 5,023 - 5,023

Total current assets  220,528 7,983,000 8,203,528 9,863,000 10,083,528

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation

assets

 - - - - -

Total non-current assets  - - - - -

Total assets  220,528 7,983,000 8,203,528 9,863,000 10,083,528

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  108,260 - 108,260 - 108,260

Total current liabilities  108,260 - 108,260 - 108,260

Total liabilities  108,260 - 108,260 - 108,260

Net assets  112,268 7,983,000 8,095,268 9,863,000 9,975,268

Equity

Issued capital 5.11 6,018,640 7,903,480 13,922,120 9,783,480 15,802,120

Reserves 5.12 - 1,351,860 1,351,860 1,351,860 1,351,860

Accumulated losses 5.13 (5,906,372) (1,272,340) (7,178,712) (1,272,340) (7,178,712)

Total equity  112,268 7,983,000 8,095,268 9,863,000 9,975,268

5.8 Pro Forma adjustments

(a) The 31 July 2023 issue by the Company of further seed capital of 16,000,000 Shares at

$0.05 each, together with 8,000,000 attaching Options, with proceeds of $800,000 having

been received.

(b) The payment (and expensing) of administration and exploration expenditure post 30 June

2023 and up to 18 August 2023 of $87,000.

(c) The issue by the Company of 40,000,000 Shares at $0.20 each raising $8,000,000 (before

the expenses of the Offer) from the initial public offering (Minimum Subscription); or the

Prospectus

  64

issue by the Company of 50,000,000 Shares at $0.20 each raising $10,000,000 (before the

[…]

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

• Where the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from

the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of

acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and

• Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

Prospectus

  72

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as

part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis and the GST

component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable

from, or payable to, the taxation authority, are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from,

or payable to, the taxation authority.

5.10 Cash and cash equivalents

Historical

(Audited)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Minimum)

Pro Forma

(Minimum)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Maximum)

Pro Forma

(Maximum)

 Note $ $ $ $ $

Audited cash and cash

equivalents as at 30 June

2023

215,505 - 215,505 - 215,505

Pro Forma adjustments:

Cash payments for

administration and

exploration post 30 June

2023 5.8(b)

- (87,000) (87,000) (87,000) (87,000)

Seed capital issue (31 July

2023) 5.8(a)
- 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000

Shares issued under the

Offer 5.8(c)
- 8,000,000 8,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000

Expenses of the Offer –

Joint Lead Managers fee 5.8(d)
- (530,000) (530,000) (650,000) (650,000)

Expenses of the Offer -

other 5.8(e)
- (200,000) (200,000) (200,000) (200,000)

Total Consolidated Pro

Forma adjustments
215,505 7,983,000 8,198,505 9,863,000 10,078,505

Consolidated Pro Forma

cash and cash

equivalents

215,505 7,983,000 8,198,505 9,863,000 10,078,505

Prospectus

5.11 Issued capital

5.12 Reserves

 Note $

i. Share-based payment reserve

Audited reserves as 30 June 2023  -

Pro Forma adjustments (Minimum and Maximum):

Value of Options issued to the Joint Lead Managers 5.8(f) 366,520

Value of Options issued to the Directors 5.8(g,h,i) 985,340

Total Consolidated Pro Forma adjustments (Minimum and

Maximum)
 1,351,860

Consolidated Pro Forma reserves (Minimum and Maximum)
 1,351,860

 Note

Number of

Shares $

Audited issued capital as at 30 June 2023  44,173,191 6,018,640